

06-4216-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General, TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security, J SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services, PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement, EDWARD J. MCELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement, ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, JOHN DOE 1-10, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND/OR IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE AGENTS, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services, UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON EN BANC REHEARING OF AN APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF NORMAN DORSEN, HELEN HERSHKOFF,
FRANK MICHELMAN, BURT NEUBORNE AND DAVID L. SHAPIRO
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

DAVID L. SHAPIRO
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 495-4618

BURT NEUBORNE
(Counsel of Record)
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6172

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RESPECT FOR THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS IS AT THE STRUCTURAL CORE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	5
II. EXECUTIVE ACTION DESIGNED TO PREVENT A DETAINEE FROM EXERCISING A STATUTORY RIGHT TO ACCESS TO COURT IS UNIQUELY CORROSIVE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	9
III. NO “FACTORS COUNSELING HESITATION” IMPEDE JUDICIAL RECOGNITION OF A DAMAGE CLAIM ARISING OUT OF APPELLEES’ WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF ARAR’S ACCESS TO COURT	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albert v. Carovono</i> , 851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988)(en banc).....	3
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008).....	1, 3, 12, 17
<i>Barwari v. Mukasey</i> , 06-3238-ag NAC, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 29785 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731.....	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unnamed Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	11, 19
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. ,128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 812 (1977).....	11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	16, 18
<i>Calcano Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	15, 18

<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	16, 18
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Chuan Min Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , No. 05-6391-ag, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 7054 (2d Cir. Jan. 11, 2007).....	4
<i>Correctional Services Corporation v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	15, 18
<i>De Jesus Buritica-Colorado v. Gonzales</i> , No. 03-40829-ag NAC, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 3081 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2007).....	4
<i>Del Pilar Delgado v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	7
<i>Golden State Transit Corporation v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Gomez-Castano v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 04-4962-ag, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 7512 (2d Cir. March 29, 2007).....	4
<i>Granados Rios v. Mukasey</i> , 04-3650-ag NAC, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 4671 (2d Cir. March 4, 2008).....	4
<i>Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	11
<i>Hayburn’s Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 408 (1792).....	7
<i>Humphreys Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
<i>St Cyr v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. granted <i>sub nom.</i> , <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2931 (2008).....	3
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	7
<i>Rafiq v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4

<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	16, 18
<i>Springer v. Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	8
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	16, 18
<i>Walters v. National Association of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	19
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	19
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	8, 11
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Zheng v. Ashcroft</i> , 332 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Zhou Yi Ni v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 424 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
RULES	
F.R.App.Pro., Rule 29.....	1
F.R.Civ.Pro., Rule 12.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. §§208.16(c)(2)-(4).....	3, 13

8 U.S.C. §1252(a)(2)(D).....	4, 9
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	14, 19
<i>Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681	3, 10, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ARISTOTLE, <i>POLITICS</i> , Book IV, part XII-XIV (Benjamin Jowett tr.).....	6
<i>Convention Against Torture</i> , art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (1994)	3, 10, 12, 13
Kurt Von Fritz, <i>THE THEORY OF THE MIXED CONSTITUTION IN ANTIQUITY</i> (1975).....	6
Robert A. Goldwin, <i>FROM PARCHMENT TO POWER: HOW JAMES MADISON USED THE BILL OF RIGHTS TO SAVE THE CONSTITUTION</i> (2006).....	5
William B. Gwyn, <i>THE MEANING OF SEPARATION OF POWERS</i> (1965).....	6
James Harrington, <i>OCEANA</i> (1656).....	6
John Locke, <i>ON CIVIL GOVERNMENT</i> (1690).....	6
Baron Montesquieu, <i>THE SPIRIT OF LAWS</i> (1748) (T. Nugent Tr. (1949)).....	6
M.C.J. Vile, <i>CONSTITUTIONALISM AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS</i> (1967, reissued 1998).....	6
